Bill No. 485 2011

By-law No. WM-26-amend

A by-law to amend By-law WM-26 entitled, "A by-law to establish the Schedule of Sewer System Fees and Charges."

The Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

1. Schedule 1 of By-law WM-26 is amended by deleting Table 1 and replacing it with a new Table 1 as follows:

	Column 1	Column 2
	Sewer System Charge (based on water consumption)	Sanitary Sewer Charge (\$ per m³)
Line 1	Residential	1.65516
Line 2	Commercial	1.00457
Line 3	Institutional	0.73711
Line 4	Institutional over 600,000 m ³	0.60520
Line 5	Industrial	0.67618
Line 6	Industrial over 600,000 and under 1.2 million m ³	0.56788
Line 7	Industrial over 1.2 million m ³	0.47971

2. Schedule 1 of By-law WM-26 is amended by deleting Table 2 and replacing it with a new Table 2 as follows:

	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
	Sewer System Charge	Storm Drainage Charge (\$/Month)	Storm Drainage Charge (Annual \$ per hectare)
Line 1	Residential	12.47	
Line 2	Commercial	15.05	
Line 3	Institutional	12.03	
Line 4	Institutional over 600,000 m ³	12.03	
Line 5	Industrial		1,252.32
Line 6	Industrial over 600,000 and under 1.2 million m ³		1,064.66
Line 7	Industrial over 1.2 million m ³		1,064.66

3. Schedule 1 of By-law WM-26 is amended by deleting Table 3 and replacing it with a new Table 3 as follows:

	Sewer Rentals	Charge (\$ per m frontage)
Line 1	Sanitary Main Sewers	180.47
Line 2	Storm Main Sewers – Single Family	167.08
Line 3	Storm Main Sewers – Multi Family	334.15

4. Schedule 1 of By-law WM-26 is amended by deleting Table 4 and replacing it with a new Table 4 as follows:

Hauled Liquid Waste Disposal	Charge (\$ per 1,000 litres)
Hauled Liquid Waste Disposal Rates (except Leachate)	10.28
Leachate	18.92

5. Schedule 1 of By-law WM-26 is amended by deleting Table 6 and replacing it with a new Table 6 as follows:

High Strength Sewage	\$ per m ³
High Strength Sewage Service Rate	0.476

6. This by-law comes into force and effect on January 1, 2012.

PASSED in Open Council November 21, 2011

Joe Fontana Mayor

Catharine Saunders City Clerk